
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Pauline Cowper
John Sargeant

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 1 September 2016 
Time:  10.30 am
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Coop, 85 Ridgway, London, SW19 4ST 1 - 38

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in the notice and agenda packs sent to all parties.

3. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser to inform those present that the sub-
committee had a briefing prior to the hearing to confirm the procedure and for 
clarification on any aspect of the application.

4. The Chair will ask Legal Adviser to confirm the process for questioning and 
whether there had been any requests for adjournments.

5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer if there are any technical issues they feel 
should be brought to their attention i.e. withdrawal of objector/agreed conditions
(Note: If all objections are withdrawn then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14. 
If all conditions are agreed by all parties then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14)

6. The Applicant will present their case.  Questions can then be asked of the 
Applicant by the Responsible Authorities, the interested parties and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

7. The Responsible Authorities will present their case.  Questions can then be 
asked of the Responsible Authorities by  the Applicant, the interested parties, and 
members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Presentation by any interested party.  Questions can then be asked of the 
interested party by the Applicants, the Responsible Authorities and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

9. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any comments/ clarifications

10. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser for any comments/clarifications

11. The Chair will invite closing statements by the responsible authorities

12. The Chair will invite closing statements by the interested parties

13. The Chair will invite closing statements by the Applicant

14. The Chair will announce that the Sub-Committee are retiring for private session. 
The Legal Officer and Clerk will be invited to also retire.

15. In closed session the Sub-Committee will make their decision.  They may ask the 
Legal Officer for advice during this session.

16. The Sub Committee will return and re-open for public session.

17. The Chair will invite the Legal Officer to present the advice provided during 
private session.

18. The Sub-committee’s decision will be read out either by the Chair or the Chair will 
invite the Legal Officer to do so.

19. The Chair will inform those present that all parties should receive a written copy 
of the decision notice within 5 working days, and then close the Hearing





This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report  

Subject of hearing: Co-op 

Date: 1 September 2016 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX 

1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates) 

1.1 The premises are in the special policy area. Accordingly the relevant section 
of Merton’s Licensing Policy is particularly relevant to this application though 
the sub-committee is to have regard to the policy as a whole. 

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee 

2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 
the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy. 

2.3 New premises licence: s18 

(i) To grant the licence subject to conditions 

(ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates 

(iii) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 

(iv) To reject the application. 

3. Hearing papers 

3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-
committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report. 

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee 

4.1 A legal officer appointed by the South London Legal Partnership will attend 
the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters. 

5. Licensing Officer Comments 

5.1 This is a new premises licence application. 

5.2 The application is for the sale of alcohol by retail (for consumption off the 
premises) during the following times, which are also the opening hours 
applied for: Mon to Sat 07:00 to 23:00; Sun 07:00 to 22:30. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

5.3 Six representations have been received. 
 

For enquiries about this hearing please contact  
Democratic Services 
Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
SM4 5DX 
 
Telephone: 020 8545 3616 
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


 

Parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the notice of hearing. 
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated: 
 

Applicant 

The Southern Co-operative Ltd 

 

Statutory Authorities 

LB Merton Public Health  

  

 

Interested Parties 

J Brown E Coles 

A Fairclough B Jones 

J Kugananthajothy  

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Adjournment of Hearing Page 1 of 1

London Borough of 
Merton

Licensing Act 2003
Notice of Extension of Time Limits

Date of issue of this notice: 4 August 2016
Subject of hearing: Co-op, 85 Ridgway, London, SW19 4ST
The Licensing authority has decided to extend the time limits applying to this matter as 
follows:
Date by which a hearing would normally be required to be held: 18 August 2016
Period of extension to time limits applying to holding a hearing: 9 working days
Reasons for extending the time limits: To allow the authority to make proper
arrangements for the application to be considered by a licensing sub-committee.

For enquiries about this matter please contact 
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX
Telephone: 020 8545 3616/3356

Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
Useful documents:
Licensing Act 2003 
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm
Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Re: Application for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 – Co-op 

 
Application ref WK/201603142 

Applicant The Southern Co-operative Ltd 

Premises address 85 Ridgway, Wimbledon, London, SW19 4ST 

Ward Hillside ward 

Summary of the application Convenience store.  License requested for sale of alcohol off the 
premises: 
Proposed hours for the supply of alcohol: 
Monday – Saturday 07:00-23:00 
Sunday 07:00-22.30 

 
As a responsible authority under 2012 amendment to the Licensing Act 2003, the Director of Public 
Health for Merton wishes to make representation to the application on all four licensing objectives: 

 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder 
2. Public safety 
3. Prevention of public nuisance 

4. The protection of children from harm 

 

Tackling alcohol misuse is central to achieving the outcomes in Merton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
giving every child a healthy start in life, supporting people to improve their health, improving wellbeing, 
resilience and connectedness, and reducing the gap in life expectancy between the east and west of the 
borough.  We want to create an environment and a culture in the borough that prevents problem 
drinking from starting and provides early help for people who are struggling.  One of the ways we will be 
doing this is ensuring health and wellbeing considerations are presented for consideration in licensing 
decisions, in order to tackle alcohol-related crime and anti-social behaviour, ensure public safety and 
prevent harm to children. 
 
The Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) chapter on alcohol sets out a summary of the 
available evidence on alcohol-related behaviours and consequences, as background to the importance 
of tackling alcohol effectively in the borough: http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-
care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm 

 
 
 

Public Health 
London Borough of Merton 
Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden SM4 5DX 
 
Direct Line: 020 8545 4834 

 
Date:  21

st
 July 2016 

 

COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT 
Simon Williams - Director 

To: Licensing Department 
London Borough of Merton 
Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 

Morden SM4 5DX 

Page 21

http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm
http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm


The Co-op is part of a well known retail chain and is due to be situated within the Wimbledon Village 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ).  The proposed opening hours are 7am to 11pm Monday to Saturday and 
7am to 10.30pm on a Sunday. This application seeks the granting of an alcohol licence for off sales 
during these hours. 
 
Whilst there are some steps that the applicant plans to take to promote the licensing objectives that are 
given in the application, there is no specific reference to their location within the CIZ or identified 
measures to mitigate the recognised problems within the vicinity, particularly given that the request 
would enable the supply of alcohol to overlap with other already established outlets.  
 
 
Evidence of detrimental impact on the licensing objectives:  
 
Public Health data suggests that 40,000 Merton residents regularly drink over the safe limits:  

 Nearly 30,000 are drinking at increasing risk (hazardous) levels. Increasing risk means drinking above 
the lower risk guidelines and therefore increasing a drinker’s chances of alcohol-related problems. 

 It is also estimated that just over 7,000 people living in Merton drink at higher risk (harmful) levels. 
Higher risk drinkers are drinking double the recommended guidelines or more on a regular basis (i.e. 
daily or near daily). 

 Nearly 4,000 are estimated to be dependent drinkers, a proportion of whom will be in contact with or 
seeking treatment from health services. 

 
Those under the influence of alcohol are more likely to commit crimes and engage in anti-social 
behaviour. They are also more likely to be the victim of crimes such as common assault and robbery. 
Nationally around 50% of violent crime and 30% of domestic violence is alcohol-related. 
 
Providing access to alcohol easily through off-licenses can add to the harmful effects of alcohol 
throughout Merton outlined above and in the Appendix.  It is therefore important to ensure 
adequate conditions are placed on such licenses. 
 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
National and international scientific evidence shows the following: 
 

 Overall, more alcohol is consumed when it is easily available.1  

 An increase in alcohol sales is strongly linked to an increase in drinking-related damage, for instance 
injuries and assaults.2 

 Harmful use of alcohol is a major contributor to violence: alcohol use commonly precedes 
aggressive behaviour, and harmful drinking is associated with being both a perpetrator and a victim 
of violence3 

 Reducing the availability of alcohol through regulating sales outlets, hours and prices can 
substantially decrease violence.4 

 

2. Public Safety and 

3. Prevention of public nuisance 
 

                                            
1
 Alcohol Concern UK (2012) Response to The Government’s Alcohol Strategy (March 2012) 

2
 Popova et al 2009, Hours and days of sale and density of alcohol outlets: impacts on alcohol consumption and damage: a systematic 

review. Alcohol & Alcoholism Vo. 44, No. 5, pp. 500-516 
3
 WHO 2009 Preventing violence by reducing the availability and harmful use of alcohol  

4
 WHO 2009 Preventing violence by reducing the availability and harmful use of alcohol 

Page 22



Co-op, 85 Ridgway, Wimbledon, London is located in the CIZ, an area where it is recognised that there 
is already a problem with the impact of alcohol on public safety and public nuisance. The most recent 
Annual Residents Survey highlighted that over one quarter of all residents in this area of the borough 
are very worried or fairly worried about people being drunk and rowdy, which is the area with the most 
worried residents in Merton (Appendix 2).  

 

4. The protection of children from harm 

 In younger people, risky drinking behaviour is associated with anti-social behaviour and teenage 
conceptions5 (Merton JSNA).  

 There are 2 schools located within 500m of this premises, and this premises is likely to be on the 
main route home for many young people from school. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The applicant states limited steps that they will take to promote the licensing objectives; however we 
believe that these will not be sufficient to prevent an additional impact of the proposed hours for sale of 
alcohol on the levels of alcohol-related crime and disorder and issues around public safety already seen 
in the area.  
There are likely to be detrimental consequences to the licensing objectives, and to broader health and 
wellbeing, of this license being granted. The Merton SOLP states that it is “for the applicants to show in 
their operating schedules that their proposals will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.”  
 
Therefore we would recommend that if the committee is minded to approve the application, 
based on the information provided, the following conditions are applied to the licence to limit the 
cumulative impact of the license on alcohol related harm in the area:  
 

1. No super-strength beer, lagers or ciders, or spirit mixtures of 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or 
above shall be sold at the premises.  

2. Alcohol shall be sold to customers by minimum unit pricing of 50p per unit 
3. Drinkaware will be promoted through the business website and drinking sensibly and appropriately 

will feature on any marketing literature. 
4. Any promotional material online or elsewhere will adhere to the Portman Group Code of Practice 

(httpp://www.portmangroup.org.uk/codes/alcohol-marketing/code-of-practice/code-of-practice).  
5. Refusals of alcohol sales shall be recorded in a log and made available for inspection by an 

authorised officer of the council or police when requested. 
6. A proof of age policy such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises whereby any 

individual suspected to be under age will be required to provide a recognised form of photographic 
identification.  

7. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that refresher training is provided, at least every 
six months, to new and existing staff on the law relating to underage sales of alcohol. 

8. The Premises Licence Holder shall keep written records of all training provided on the law 
relating to underage sales of alcohol.  Staff shall sign and date the records to confirm that 
the training has been completed.  Training records shall be retained on the premises for a 
minimum of two years and produced to an Authorised Officer of the Council on request. 

9. All licence conditions to be part of the ‘Terms & Conditions’ which must be displayed on 
the website or any other promotional material. 

10. No more than (15%) of the sales area shall be used at any one time for the sale, exposure 

for sale, or display of alcohol 

11. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager, cider or spirit mixtures shall be sold at the premises 

                                            
5
 Merton JSNA: http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm 

Page 23

http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm


12. No miniature bottles of spirits of 20cl or below shall be sold from the premises 

 
We believe that these conditions are reasonable and proportionate in order to promote and maintain the 
Merton CIZ’s, and a safe and sociable approach to alcohol across the borough.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Rebecca Spencer 
Health Improvement Officer 
 
On Behalf of Dr Dagmar Zeunar 
Director of Public Health 

Page 24



 

APPENDIX 1: LBM Public Health preliminary data scan for the following ward: Hillside 

P
age 25



 

APPENDIX 2: Public Health data on alcohol in Merton & Hillside Ward (premises 
location):  
 
Nationally, alcohol is the leading risk factor for preventable death in 15-49 year olds. Nine million 
adults now drink at levels that increase the risk of harm, of whom 1.6 million show signs of alcohol 
dependence. The number of people dying due to liver disease in England is rising, in contrast to other 
major causes of disease that have been declining.6 The harm of alcohol falls not just on individuals 
and their health, but on society as a whole. Alcohol misuse is associated with a wide range of criminal 
offences, including drink driving, being drunk and disorderly, criminal damage, assault and domestic 
violence, all of which can also indirectly impact on health. In younger people, risky drinking behaviour 
is associated with anti-social behaviour and teenage conceptions. 
 
The estimated prevalence of binge drinking is 13.8% compared with 14.3% in London and 20.0% 
nationally. However, this masks differences across the borough. Estimated levels of the adult 
population drinking at ‘increasing risk’ (21%) and ‘higher risk’ (7.2%) are above London average, and 
again, drinking patterns vary across the borough.  
 
In terms of alcohol harm overall, in 2012 Merton ranked 55 out of 326 local authorities (Local Alcohol 
Profiles for England, LAPE 2012) but was in the higher percentiles for: 
 Male mortality chronic liver disease (104/326) 
 Female alcohol-specific hospital admissions (106/326) 
 Male alcohol-specific hospital admissions (109/326) 
 Male alcohol-attributable hospital admissions (151/326) 
 Alcohol-related violent crimes (192/326) 
 Alcohol-related sexual offences (208/326). 

 
The amount of harm caused by alcohol also varies across the borough. 
 
Figure 1: Residents reporting drinking alcohol every day   
 

 
 
 

                                            
6
 PHE (2014) From evidence into action: opportunities to protect and improve the nation’s health 

Hillside Ward highlighted 

Page 26



 

 
Figure 2: Residents with health problems or disabilities caused by alcohol or drugs 
 

   
 
 
 
In terms of all alcohol-related crime, Merton with a rate of 7.3 recorded crimes per 1,000 populations 
was higher than the neighbouring boroughs Sutton (6.7) and Kingston (6.7) and the England average 
of 7 but lower than the London average of 11.1 (LAPE 2012). See Figure 2. Figure 3 shows that the 
trend has generally been downward.  

Figure 3: Recorded crime attributable to alcohol, Merton compared with South West London, London 

overall, England, 2011-12. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Hillside Ward highlighted 

Page 27



 

 

Figure 4: Alcohol-related crimes in Merton, 2008-09 to 2012-13. 

 
 

However, the 2014 Annual Residents Survey highlighted that residents are still concerned about 
crime, anti-social behaviour and people being drunk and rowdy – see Figure 4:  

 

Figure 5: Annual Residents Survey 2014 results. 

 
 
 

 
 

For more information see the Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) chapter on alcohol: 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-
misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm 

 
 
 

Area which 
includes Hillside 
Ward is 
highlighted: in 
2014 27% of local 
residents are very 
worried or fairly 
worried about 
people being drunk 

and rowdy.  

Page 28

http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm
http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/lifestyle-risk-factors/adults-substance-misuse/alcohol-jsna.htm


Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Coop, 85 Ridgway, London, SW19 4ST
	Application
	Plan
	Coop NofE
	Public Health
	Brown
	Coles
	Fairclough
	Jones
	Kugananthajothy




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
1 SEPTEMBER 2016
(10.30 am - 1.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillor John Sargeant  (in the Chair), Councillors Agatha 

Akyigyina, Pauline Cowper.

ALSO PRESENT: Applicant
Jon Wallsgrove, Legal representative
Silena Dominey, Company Secretary (Co-op)
Gareth Lewis,  Head of Loss Prevention (Co-op)
Public Health
Barry Causer, Public Health Commissioning Manager 
Residents
Briony Jones
Mr and Mrs Kugananthajothy (Jenkins)
Officers
Guy Bishop, Legal 
Stephen Beedell, Licensing
Susanne Wicks, Democratic Services

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Sargeant be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 COOP, 85 RIDGWAY, LONDON, SW19 4ST (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting, notified all present that the meeting was being 
recorded, and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
All parties present confirmed they had received the bundle in advance of this 
meeting, as well as the additional information provided by Briony Jones and Mr and 
Mrs Kugananthajothy, including information supplied just prior to the meeting.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Licensing Officer, Stephen Beedell, explained that a 
question had been raised with regard to the advertisement of the application. He 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

confirmed that photographic evidence had been supplied to the Licensing Team by 
the applicant which was deemed satisfactory.  
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s solicitor, Jon Wallsgrove to introduce the 
application. His presentation covered relevant points regarding Merton’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, particularly those paragraphs referring to the Cumulative Impact 
Zone; background information to the application, the procedures that will be put in 
place to promote the four licensing objectives, and observations about the 
representations made by residents and Public Health.  

Jon Wallsgrove advised that, following negotiation between the applicant and LB 
Merton’s Public Health Officers, ten conditions had been agreed, and a list of the 
conditions was provided to the Licensing Sub-Committee.  He advised that of the 
eleven conditions proposed by Public Health, the applicant had refused to accept 
one: “alcohol shall be sold to customers by a minimum pricing unit of 50p per unit” 
and outlined his view that this condition is unlawful as it is anti-competitive.

At the invitation of the Chair, Briony Jones and Mr Kugananthajothy asked a number 
of detailed questions, to which Jon Wallsgrove responded. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Briony Jones presented her representation to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  Her presentation outlined concerns about the negative 
impact of this application on all four licensing objectives, as well as parking and traffic 
in the area.   

At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Kugananthajothy addressed the Licensing Sub-
Committee, and highlighted the petition submitted, that was signed by more than 130 
people.  He also noted concerns about the negative impact on public safety, traffic, 
parking, noise nuisance and crime and disorder.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Barry Causer, Public Health Commissioning Manger 
presented the representation made by Public Health. He advised that the proposed 
condition regarding a minimum unit price was withdrawn, but that the other conditions 
were sought if the Premises Licence were to be granted and that officers would be 
seeking advice from colleagues and other local authorities on the issue of legality.
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.15 pm to make their decision.
 
The meeting reconvened at 1.25 pm and the Legal Officer outlined the legal advice 
given in private session, which was encapsulated within case law, as follows: 
Thwaites [the decision must be evidence based], Somerfield [Conditions could only 
be imposed that were not covered by other statutory regimes], Blackwood [Planning 
considerations were outside the scope of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
notwithstanding Guidance], Hope and Glory [Appeals involved an assessment of 
whether the decision was wrong but would be de novo hearings] and Ealing [required 
the Licensing Sub-Committee to give reasons for their decision].  The Chair relayed 



3

the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee and advised that written notification 
would be issued to all parties.
 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committee grants the application, as detailed in the 
Notice of Determination, subject to the conditions listed within that document. 


